

NOTICE OF CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

THE CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER TWO GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENTS (PA11-0028 & PA12-0046), TWO CHANGES OF ZONES (PA11-0029 & PA12-0047), AND MUNICIPAL CODE AMENDMENT (PA11-0030) RELATED TO THE ALESSANDRO BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT.

The City of Moreno Valley used grant funds rewarded by SCAG's Compass Blueprint for "Phase II of the implementation of the Alessandro Boulevard Corridor Demonstration Project" (The Alessandro Boulevard Corridor Focus Study - Phase I was funded by SCAG's Compass Blueprint program in February 2010). Phase II includes:

1) Rezoning areas along Alessandro Boulevard to R30 (Residential up to 30 units per acre). The R30 rezoning will also provide consistency with the City's certified Housing Element.

2) Commercial rezoning of a parcel at the southwest corner of Perris Boulevard and Gentian Avenue.

3) Rezoning of approximately 10.4 acres near the southeast corner of Alessandro Boulevard and Lasselle Street to open space.

4) The creation of a Mixed Use Districts Overlay, including various parcels along Alessandro Boulevard.

This item will not have a significant effect on the environment and approval of a Negative Declaration is recommended.

The City Council may consider any appropriate modifications or alternatives to the amendment or the environmental determination. Any person concerned about the proposal may submit written comments to the Planning Division prior to the hearing date listed below. Any person may appear and be heard in support or opposition to the project or the environmental determination at the time of the hearing. Any person interested in the proposed project may contact Claudia Manrique, Associate Planner at (951) 413-3225 in the Community & Economic Development Department at 14177 Frederick Street, Moreno Valley, California, during normal business hours (7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Monday – Thursday).

If you challenge any of these items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the Public Hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City Council on or before the following meeting date:

> Tuesday, April 23, 2013 6:00 P.M. or thereafter City Council Chambers 14177 Frederick Street Moreno Valley, CA 92552-0805